
 
May 2, 2022 
 
RE: Ethics Complaint, Dulce Vasquez for City Council 2022 
 
 
We are writing to file a formal ethics complaint, requesting immediate penalties and further 
investigation of the Dulce Vasquez for City Council 2022’s actions breaking over a dozen City 
Ethics rules and FPPC violations.  Vasquez’s campaign, who is aware of City rules regarding 
public disclosure of campaign mailers, purposely failed to disclose their “negative” political hit 
pieces, while only disclosing their “positive” campaign communications.  These violations of City 
law deprive the public of the required information about who is making these communications 
and seek to give an electoral advantage to Vasquez by failing to disclose their negative 
advertisements.   
 
Further, even for the campaign communications they did disclose, the required public 
disclosure information is incorrect on the mailers themselves, and the required information 
about how they were produced is missing from Vasquez’s campaign statements. 
 
The Vasquez campaign cannot be allowed to continue to ignore the public disclosure rules.  The 
Ethics Commission must take immediate action to correct these errors and bring the Vasquez 
campaign into compliance with the law, so the public receives the required disclosure 
information. 
 
1). Dulce Vasquez “Attack Mailer Against Curren Price” Received by on April 23 Has Not Been 
Disclosed, in Violation of Los Angeles Campaign Finance Ordinance, Failure to Disclose, in 
Violation of Sec. 49.7.32 
 
The Vasquez campaign failed to disclose an attack mailer that was received in homes on April 
23, 2022. If the mail piece was printed locally and sent to the local post office, the attack mail 
piece should have been reported to City Ethics at least 12 days ago on April 21.**  
 
Since the Vasquez campaign disclosed the first 4 Mail pieces it distributed to City Ethics (see 
below for additional violations related to those pieces) and disclosed a subsequent mail piece 
that was distributed to voters after the “Attack Mailer,” failure to disclose the “Attack Mailer” 
was a clear and blatant effort to hide this mail piece from City Ethics and the public. In this 
action, the Vasquez Campaign made a strategic decision to violate Los Angeles Municipal Code 
Section 49.7.32 and should receive the maximum penalty for this violation. 
 
**Since the mail piece was produced and mailed out of state, City Ethics should conduct a full 
investigation into the “Attack Mail Piece” to uncover the full extent of the intent to mislead the 
public. The GCC/IBT logo on the mail piece belongs to a Utah-based Print Services company but 
the Indicia on the mailer “WC MLG” belongs to a New Jersey-based political mailing company 
(wppprinting.com). Therefore, if the mailer in question was mailed in New Jersey or Utah the 



“distribution” date in which it was sent to the United State Post Office would be much earlier 
than April 21. 
 
2). Vasquez “Attack Mail Piece Against Curren Price” Committed at Least 5 Violations of Los 
Angeles Municipal Code and Campaign Finance Ordinance 
 
The Vasquez campaign failed to file or disclose Schedule E Expenditure information or G Agent 
Payment information associated with the “Attack Mail” piece. The mail piece includes 
identifying marks showing that at least 2 different out-of-state vendors were involved in the 
printing and mailing of this piece, as the Mailing Indicia is owned by a New Jersey-based 
company and the GCC/IBT logo is owned by a Utah-based company.  
Since the “Attack Mail” was received in homes by voters on April 21, it was distributed between 
April 1st (if mailed from New Jersey) and April 15th (if mailed from Utah) and vendor costs were 
required to be disclosed in the Vasquez Campaign Committee’s “2022 1st Pre-Election Form 
460” covering the period from 1/1/22 to 4/23/22. Failure to disclose this information is a clear 
and blatant violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and Campaign Finance Ordinance 
failing to provide Schedule E “Payments Made” or Schedule G “Payments Made by Agent” for: 

1. Mailing costs, vendor name, and location of the New Jersey-based vendor that 
owns the Mail Indicia printed on the Vasquez “Attack Mail” piece 

2. Printing costs, vendor name, and location of the Utah-based vendor that owns 
the printed GCC/IBT bug printed on the Vasquez“Attack Mail” piece 

3. Costs, vendor name, and location of vendor that provided Voter Data/Lists 
associated with the Vasquez “Attack Mail” piece 

4. Postage costs and United States Postal Service location where the Vasquez 
“Attack Mail” piece was sent 

5. Any other costs associated with the production of this mail piece, including but 
not limited to design costs, trucking costs, consulting costs. 

 
 
3). The Vasquez “Attack Mail Piece Against Curren Price” Committed 4 Violations of LAMC, 
failing to disclose the correct legal disclaimer as required by Sec. 49.7.33 

1. Failed to include “Additional information is available at ethics.lacity.org” on mail 
piece, in violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)2 

2. Failed to include “address and city of that candidate or committee” on mail 
piece, in violation of under Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 

3. Failed to include full official committee name on mail piece, in violation of Sec. 
49.7.33(A)1 

4. Failed to present disclaimer “in a clear and conspicuous manner” by using an 
extremely small font size, approximately 50% smaller than required, in violation 
of Sec. 49.7.33(D) 

6. Failed to disclose Schedule G payments for 
i. Print costs of “Attack Mailer” 

ii. Print vendor information of “Attack Mailer” 
 



 
 
 
4). Vasquez “Mail-5” Filed with City Ethics 4-25-22 Committed 9 Violations, including 4 
Disclaimer Violations of Los Angeles Municipal Code, Sec. 49.7.33 and 5 or More Violations of 
Failure to Report Expenditures in Form 460 Schedule E or Schedule G 
 
The Vasquez campaign’s “Mail-5” violations include: 

1. Failed to include “Additional information is available at ethics.lacity.org” on 
Disclaimer mail piece, in violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)2 

2. Failed to include “address and city of that candidate or committee” on mail 
piece, in violation of under Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 

3. Failed to include full official committee name on mail piece (missing “2022”), in 
violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 

4. Failed to present disclaimer “in a clear and conspicuous manner” by using an 
extremely small font approximately 50% smaller than required, in violation of 
Sec. 49.7.33(D) 

5. Failed to disclose Schedule E Expenditure or Schedule G Agent Payments for: 
i. Printing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-5) 

ii. Mailing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-5) 
iii. USPS postage costs and location (Mail-5) 
iv. Voter Data/List costs, vendor name and location (Mail-5) 
v. Any other costs associated with production of Vasquez “Mail-5,” 

including consulting costs, design costs, etc 
  NOTE: Vendor information on mailing is important to determine if disclosure of  
   communication was required prior to 4/25/22. 
 
5). Vasquez “Mail-4” Filed with City Ethics 4-23-22, Committed 10 Violations, including 1 
violation for not filing communication within 24 hours Sec. 49.7.324, 4 Disclaimer Violations 
of Los Angeles Municipal Code, Sec. 49.7.33 and 5 or More Violations of Failure to Report 
Expenditures in Form 460 Schedule E or Schedule G  
 
The Vasquez campaign “Mail-4” violations include:  

1. Failed to disclose campaign communications within 24 hours, in violation of Sec 
49.7.32 

a) “MAIL-4” was distributed 4/21/22, but was not disclosed within 24 hours. 
If it was printed and mailed out of state, it should have been disclosed 
some time between 4/1/22 and 4/14/21 

2. Failed to include “Additional information is available at ethics.lacity.org” on 
Disclaimer mail piece, in violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)2 

3. Failed to include “address and city of that candidate or committee” on mail 
piece, in violation of under Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 

4. Failed to include full official committee name on mail piece (missing “2022”), in 
violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 



5. Failed to present disclaimer “in a clear and conspicuous manner” by using an 
extremely small font approximately 50% smaller than required, in violation of 
Sec. 49.7.33(D) 

6. Failed to disclose Schedule E Expenditure or Schedule G Agent Payments for: 
i. Printing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-4) 

ii. Mailing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-4) 
iii. USPS postage costs and location (Mail-4) 
iv. Voter Data/List costs, vendor name and location (Mail-4) 
v. Any other costs associated with production of Vasquez “Mail-4,” 

including consulting costs, design costs, etc 
  NOTE: Vendor information on mailing is important to determine if disclosure of  
   communication was required prior to 4/25/22 
 
6). Vasquez “Mail-3” Filed with City Ethics 2/10/22, Committed 9 Violations, including 1 
Failure to Disclose Communication (Mailing Envelope), 3 Disclaimer Violations and Violations 
of Failure to Report Expenditures in Form 460 Schedule E or Schedule G  
 
The Vasquez campaign’s “Mail-3” violations include: 

1. Failed to include “Additional information is available at ethics.lacity.org” on 
Disclaimer mail piece, in violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)2 

2. Failed to include full official committee name on mail piece (missing “2022”), in 
violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 

3. Failed to present disclaimer “in a clear and conspicuous manner” by using an 
extremely small font approximately 50% smaller than required, in violation of 
Sec. 49.7.33(D) 
 

4. Failed to Disclose Mailing Envelope – card has no mailing panel or indicia and 
had to be mailed inside an envelope – but no Envelope was  submitted to City 
Ethics with this filing, in Violation of 49.7.32 
 

5. Failed to disclose Schedule E Expenditure or Schedule G Agent Payments for: 
i. Printing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-3) 

ii. Mailing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-3) 
iii. USPS postage costs and location (Mail-3) 
iv. Voter Data/List costs, vendor name and location (Mail-3) 
v. Any other costs associated with production of Vasquez “Mail-3,” 

including consulting costs, design costs, etc 
 

7). Vasquez “Mail-2” Filed with City Ethics 2/3/22, Committed 8 Violations, including 1 Failure 
to Disclose Communication (Mailing Envelope), 3 Disclaimer Violations, and Violations of 
Failure to Report Expenditures in Form 460 Schedule E or Schedule G  
 
The Vasquez campaign “Mail-2” violations include: 



1. Failed to present disclaimer “in a clear and conspicuous manner” by using an 
extremely small font approximately 50% smaller than required, in violation of 
Sec. 49.7.33(D) 

2. Failed to include full official committee name on mail piece (missing “2022”), in 
violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 
 

3. Failed to Disclose Mailing Envelope – card has no mailing panel or indicia and 
had to be mailed inside an envelope – but no Envelope was not submitted to City 
Ethics with this filing, in Violation of 49.7.32 
 

4. Failed to disclose Schedule E Expenditure or Schedule G Agent Payments for: 
i. Printing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-2) 

ii. Mailing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-2) 
iii. USPS postage costs and location (Mail-2) 
iv. Voter Data/List costs, vendor name and location (Mail-2) 
v. Any other costs associated with production of Vasquez “Mail-2,” 

including consulting costs, design costs, etc 
 
 
8). Vasquez “Mail-1” for Arizona Fundraiser Filed with City Ethics 6-10-21 Piece Committed 8 
Violations, including 1 Failure to Disclose Mailing Envelope, 3 Disclaimer Violations, and 
Schedule E or G Payment reporting violations  
 
The Vasquez campaign “Mail-1” violations include:   

1. Failed to include “address and city of that candidate or committee” on mail 
piece, in violation of under Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 

2. Failed to present disclaimer “in a clear and conspicuous manner” by using a tiny 
font LESS THAN 50% smaller than required, in violation of Sec. 49.7.33(D) 

3. Failed to include full official committee name on mail piece (missing “2022”), in 
violation of Sec. 49.7.33(A)1 
 

4. Failed to Disclose Mailing Envelope for Invitation, invitation had to be mailed in 
an envelope but Envelope was not submitted to City Ethics, in Violation of 
49.7.32 

5. Failed to disclose Schedule G costs and vendor information for “Mail-1” – no 
printing/postage/mailing reported in Form 460 including: 

i. Printing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-1) 
ii. Mailing costs, vendor name and location (Mail-1) 

iii. USPS postage costs (Mail-1) 
iv. Any other costs, including design costs, consulting (Mail-1) 

 
 

 



9) Failure to Disclose Schedule G Subvendor Payments Associated with $52,198 Payment to 
Delaware “Consulting” Corporation on April 11, 2022 for “Campaign Literature” Resulting in 
12 or More Violations 
 
The Vasquez campaign reported $52,198.18 payment for “Campaign Literature and Mailings” 
but no Schedule G payments, vendor names or vendor locations were reported for costs 
associated with mailings: 

• On April 11, 2022, the Vasquez campaign paid $52,198.18 for “Campaign Literature and 
Mailings” to Bryson Gillette, LLC.  

• According to Secretary of State filings, Bryson Gillette is a Delaware Corporation (see 
attached) 

• According to Secretary of State filings, Bryson Gillette is a Delaware Corporation and 
Statement of Information filed on April 17, 2020, Section 7 “Type of Business” the 
Delaware Corporation Bryson Gillette stated it is a “Consulting” business 

• Any mass mailings produced by the Delaware “Consulting” Corporation would be 
required to report payments made to vendors, including postage, for the production 
and distribution of mailings 

• The Vasquez Campaign’s failure to report and disclose Schedule G Agent payments, 
results in:  

1) Violations related to payments for USPS Postage for mailings associated with the 
$52,198.18 “Campaign Literature and Mailings” payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
2) Violations related to payments for printing of mailings association with the 

$52,198.18 payment 
• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 

3) Violations related to payments for Voter Data/Mailing Lists associated with the 
$52,198.18 payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
4) Payments made for mail services (corresponding with the Indicia printed on the 

mailings) associated with the $52,198.18 payment 
• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 

5) Any additional vendor payments for design, consulting, trucking/delivery 
associated with the $52,198.18 payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
 
 
10) Failure to Disclose Schedule G Subvendor Payments Associated with $10,000 Payment to 
Delaware “Consulting” Corporation on March 31, 2022 for “Campaign Literature” Resulting in 
12 or More Violations 
 

The Vasquez campaign reported a $10,000 payment to Delaware based “Consulting” 
Corporation Bryson Gillette for “Campaign Literature and Mailings” but no Schedule G 
payments, vendor names or vendor locations were disclosed for costs associated with mailings: 



2) Violations related to payments for USPS Postage for mailings associated with the 
$10,000 “Campaign Literature and Mailings” payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
3) Violations related to payments for printing of mailings association with the 

$10,000 payment 
• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 

4) Violations related to payments for Voter Data/Mailing Lists associated with the 
$10,000 payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
5) Payments made for mail services (corresponding with the Indicia printed on the 

mailings) associated with the $10,000 payment 
• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 

6) Any additional vendor payments for design, consulting, trucking/delivery 
associated with the $10,000 payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
 
11) Failure to Disclose Schedule G Subvendor Payments Associated with $2,280 Payment to 
Delaware “Consulting” Corporation on February 4, 2022 for “Campaign Literature” 
 

The Vasquez campaign reported a $10,000 payment to Delaware based “Consulting” 
Corporation Bryson Gillette for “Campaign Literature and Mailings” but no Schedule G 
payments, vendor names or vendor locations were disclosed for costs associated with mailings: 

1) Violations related to payments for USPS Postage for mailings associated with the 
$2,280“Campaign Literature and Mailings” payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
2) Violations related to payments for printing of mailings association with the 

$2,280 payment 
• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 

3) Violations related to payments for Voter Data/Mailing Lists associated with the 
$2,280 payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
4) Payments made for mail services (corresponding with the Indicia printed on the 

mailings) associated with the $2,280 payment 
• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 

6. Any additional vendor payments for design, consulting, trucking/delivery 
associated with the $2,280 payment 

• Vendor name, vendor location, vendor cost 
 

12) Failure to Disclose Schedule G Subvendor Payments Associated with $2,970 Payment on 
April 22, 2022 for “Campaign Literature” 
 

The Vasquez campaign reported a $2,970 payment to “Mark Weiss Associates” for “Campaign 
Literature and Mailings” but no Schedule G payments, vendor names or vendor locations were 
disclosed for costs associated with mailings. 



  
1) Violations related to payments for USPS Postage for mailings associated with the 

$2,970“Campaign Literature and Mailings” payment including vendor name, 
vendor location, vendor costs 

2) Violations related to payments for printing and mailing services association with 
the $2,970 payment, including vendor name, vendor location, vendor costs 

 
13) Potential Violation for Suspicious $10,800 Consulting Payment, Appears to Require 
Schedule G Subvendor Payments but No Schedule G Vendor Payments Disclosed Disclose  
 

The Vasquez campaign reported a $10,800 payment to “Bryson Gillette” for “Campaign 
Literature and Mailings” but no Schedule G payments, vendor names or vendor locations were 
disclosed for costs associated with mailings 

• Request investigation into $10,800 payment as potential violation of 
campaign finance disclosure for failure to report Schedule G vendors 

 


